
 

 

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT  
TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND  

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-1 

HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

401 4TH
 AVE. N. ROOM 4H 

KENT, WA 98032 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN THE COUNTY OF KING 

 

ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an 

individual, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LARS CHRISTIAN MATTHIESEN, an 

individual, et al., 

Defendant. 

and 

ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an 

individual, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SHARON LUCAS, an individual, et al., 

Defendants. 

and 

ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an 

individual, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

SWEDISH CULTURAL CENTER d/b/a the   

SWEDISH CLUB, a Washington nonprofit 

corporation, and SWEDISH CLUB BOARD  

 

NO. 23-2-25128-8 SEA 

LEAD CASE 

Consolidated with 

NO. 23-2-25195-4 SEA 

 

Consolidated with 

NO. 24-2-09698-1 SEA 

 

 Consolidated with 

NO. 24-2-11117-4 SEA 

 

Consolidated with 

NO. 24-2-14525-7 SEA 

 

ORDER RE: NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO DISMISS; TO LIFT STAY; AND 

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE  

(Clerk’s Action Required) 

FILED
2025 MAR 04 02:13 PM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 23-2-25128-8 SEA



 

 

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT  
TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND  

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-2 

HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

401 4TH
 AVE. N. ROOM 4H 

KENT, WA 98032 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

OF DIRECTORS, governors, 

                                    Respondents. 

and 

ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an 

individual, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MICHAEL K. RHODES and JANE DOE 

RHODES, husband and wife, LEYDA 

GREENWOOD, JENNIFER KNAPP, MIX 

SANDERS THOMPSON, PLLC, a 

Washington limited liability company, and 

JOHN DOES 1-5 and JANE DOES 1-5, 

                                    Defendants, 

and 

ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an 

individual, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

SWEDISH CULTURAL CENTER, a 

Washington Nonprofit corporation d/b/a 

THE SWEDISH CLUB, MOLLY OLSON 

a/k/a MOLLY OLSON SMITH, an 

individual, SHAMA ALBRIGHT, an 

individual, MARY EMERSON, an 

individual, IB R. ODDERSON an 

individual, LANGDON L. MILLER an 

individual, NEIL SNYDER an individual, 

KRIS E. JOHANSSON, an individual, 

MARTIN K. JOHANSSON, an individual, 

ANNA FAINO an individual, 

                                     Defendants. 

 



 

 

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT  
TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND  

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-3 

HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

401 4TH
 AVE. N. ROOM 4H 

KENT, WA 98032 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

  

The four above-captioned cause numbers have been consolidated into the lead case, 

Campbell v. Matthiesen, No. 23-2-25128-8.  The lead and consolidated cases are in different 

procedural postures.   

Cause No. 24-2-09698-1, Cause No.  24-2-11117-4, Cause No. 24-2-14525-7. 

Complaints have been filed in Cause No. 24-2-09698-1;1 Cause No.  24-2-11117-4;2 

and Cause No. 24-2-14525-73 but have not been served on the defendants.  Each cause of action 

has a different case schedule and trial date.4  

Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 

 The Complaint in Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 is over two-hundred pages, naming 

numerous defendants, and lists fifteen causes of action.5  On May 7, 2024, before the matters 

were consolidated, the Court issued an order that reads: “The court intended to stay all 

discovery pending motions to dismiss and makes that ruling by this order.”6  Since the stay, 

many of the named defendants and claims have been voluntarily or involuntarily dismissed.7  

On September 26, 2024, the Court also granted Defendant Elizabeth Norgren’s motion for 

summary judgment, dismissing causes of action Nos. 35, 36, 37, 38, 63, 64, 65, 74, 80, 83, 84.8  

This matter was consolidated and assigned to the undersigned on January 30, 2025. The 

 
1 Dkt. 1, filed 5/17/2024. 
2 Dkt. 1, filed 5/16/2024. 
3 Dkt. 1, filed 6/28/2024. 
4 See Cause No. 24-2-09698-1 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 5/5/2025); Cause No. 24-2-111174 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 

5/19/2025); and Cause No. 24-2-14525-7 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 6/30/2025). 
5 Dkt. 1. 
6 Dkt. 193. 
7 See e.g., Dkt. 227, 236, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 286, 327. 360, 361, 362, 368. 
8 Dkt. 368. 



 

 

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT  
TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND  

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-4 

HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

401 4TH
 AVE. N. ROOM 4H 

KENT, WA 98032 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

remaining causes of action and defendants under Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 are set forth in 

Attachment A. The current trial for this cause number is  September 22, 2025.9 

Lead Case: 23-2-25128-8  

 There are two causes of action (Cause of Action No. 14 and 15) remaining under this 

cause number.10  There is also only one remaining named defendant. On December 3, 2024, 

this Court signed an order staying the proceedings for 60 days.11  The trial date under the lead 

case is currently scheduled for July 21, 2025.12 

 Trial courts have the inherent authority to control and manage their calendars, 

proceedings, and parties.13 To this end, the Court issues the following: 

1. Complaints were filed in Cause Nos. 24-2-09698-1, 24-2-11117-4, and 24-2-14525-

7 nearly nine months ago, but services have not been perfected.  Plaintiff must 

effectuate service for these causes of action and file proof of service within the lead 

case as to these cause numbers no later than March 31, 2025 or show cause why 

the matters should not be dismissed for lack of prosecution;  

 

2. The stay orders under Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 and 23-2-25128-8 (Lead Case) are 

hereby lifted; 

 

3. All of the case events, due dates and the trial date for all non-lead cause numbers 

are hereby stricken; and 

 

4. The Court sua sponte resets the trial date in the Lead Case to September 8, 2025, 

and the Amended Case Schedule Order, which is filed separately, applies to the lead 

and all of the consolidated cases 

 

 

 

 
9 Dkt. 349. 
10 Dkt. 29, see also Dkt. 108 (Court of Appeals Commissioner’s Ruling Denying Discretionary Review 2/3/2025). 
11 Dkt. 97. 
12 Dkt. 66. 
13 See Cowles Pub'g Co. v. Murphy, 96 Wash.2d 584, 588, 637 P.2d 966 (1981), State v. Gassman, 175 Wash. 2d 

208, 211, 283 P.3d 1113, 1114 (2012) 



 

 

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT  
TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND  

CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-5 

HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 

401 4TH
 AVE. N. ROOM 4H 

KENT, WA 98032 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

Dated this 4th day of March, 2025. 

      Mark A. Larrañaga   

Judge Mark A. Larrañaga 

          

 

 



 

 

ATTACHMENT A 



23-2-25128-8 Consolidated Cases

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

1 1 Assault Sharon Lucas 1 14 Fraud – Money Owed Lars Matthiesen

2 2 Battery Sharon Lucas 2
15

Breach of Implied-in-Law 
Contract – Research Services Lars Matthiesen 

3 6
Tortious Interference - Membership 
Contract

Sharon Lucas

4 7
Tortious Interference - Employment 
Expectancy

Toene Hayes

5 9 Tort of Outrage - NIED Toene Hayes
6 16 Defamation Toene Hayes

7 17
Tortious Interference - Membership 
Contract

Toene Hayes

8 18
Tortious Interference - Employment 
Expectancy

Toene Hayes

9 19 Tort of Outrage - IIED Toene Hayes
10 20 Tort of Outrage - NIED Toene Hayes

11 21
Invasion of Privacy (Publicity Given 
to Private Facts)

Kristine Leander

12 22 Invasion of Privacy - False Light Kristine Leander
13 23 Defamation Kristine Leander

14 24
Tortious Interference - Membership 
Contract

Kristine Leander

15 25
Tortious Interference - Employment 
Expectancy

Kristine Leander

16 26 Tort of Outrage - IIED Kristine Leander
17 27 Tort of Outrage - NIED Kristine Leander

18 39
Invasion of Privacy (Publicity Given 
to Private Facts)

Lars Matthiesen

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

Update - February 18, 2025 Outstanding Causes of Action  25195-4 Lucas Case, 25128-8 Matthiesen Case
25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

2/18/2025
Remaining Causes of Action and Defendants

Lucas Case, Matthiesen Case Page - 1



23-2-25128-8 Consolidated Cases

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

19 40 Invasion of Privacy - False Light Lars Matthiesen
20 41 Defamation Lars Matthiesen

21 42
Tortious Interference - Membership 
Contract

Lars Matthiesen

22 43
Tortious Interference - Employment 
Expectancy

Lars Matthiesen

23 44 Tort of Outrage - IIED Lars Matthiesen
24 45 Tort of Outrage - NIED Lars Matthiesen
25 51 Aiding and Abbetting Sarah Alaimo

26 52
Negligent Retention of Sharon 
Lucas

Swedish Club

27 53
Negligent Supervision of Sharon 
Lucas

Sarah Alaimo

28 54 Vicarious Liability - Sharon Lucas Swedish Club

29 55
Negligence, Premises Liability - 
Sharon Lucas

Swedish Club

30 56
Negligent Retention - Kristine 
Leander

Sarah Alaimo, Swedish Club

31 57
Negligent Supervision of Kristine 
Leander

Swedish Club

32 58 Vicarious Liability - Kristine Leander Swedish Club

33 59 Negligent Hiring - Sarah Alaimo Swedish Club

34 60
Negligent Supervision of Sarah 
Alaimo

Swedish Club

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants 25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

2/18/2025
Remaining Causes of Action and Defendants

Lucas Case, Matthiesen Case Page - 2



23-2-25128-8 Consolidated Cases

25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

35 61
Negligent Retention of Sarah 
Alaimo

Swedish Club

36 62 Vicarious Liability - Sarah Alaimo Swedish Club

37 67
National Origin-based 
Discrimination WLAD

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson (no Faino and 
Alaimo)

38 68
Disability-based Discrimination 
WLAD

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

39 69 Age-based Discrimination WLAD
Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

40 70
Discrimination on the Basis of 
Gender WLAD

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

41 71
Retaliation, Disparate Treatment 
WLAD

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

42 72 Retaliation SMC 14.20
Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

43 73
Hostile Work Environment Title VII 
of Civil Rights Act et seq

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, 
Alaimo, Leander

251928-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

2/18/2025
Remaining Causes of Action and Defendants

Lucas Case, Matthiesen Case Page - 3



23-2-25128-8 Consolidated Cases

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

44 74 Hostile Work Environment WLAD

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, 
Alaimo, Leander

45 75
Freedom from discrimination - 
Declaration of civil rights RCW 
49.60.030(3)

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

46 76
Failure to Provide Rest and Meal 
Periods RCW 49.12.020 and WAC 
296-126-092

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

47 77
Payment of Wages Less than 
Entitled to RCW 49.46.090, RCW 
49.46.130

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

48 78
Discrmination Retaliation SMC 
14.04

Swedish Club

49 79 Wage Theft SMC 14.20
Swedish Club, Albright, Smith, Emerson, 
Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, 
M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

50 80
Violation of the CPA - RCW 
19.86.020, WLAD 

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

51 81
WLAD - Public Accommodation 
RCW 49.60.215

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

2/18/2025
Remaining Causes of Action and Defendants

Lucas Case, Matthiesen Case Page - 4



23-2-25128-8 Consolidated Cases

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

Item #

Cause of 
Action 

Number
Cause of Action Defendant(s)

52

82
Violation of SMC 12. Public 

Accommodation

Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, 
Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. 
Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo

53
83 Breach of Contract - Courtesy Sign Swedish Club

54 84 Breach of Contract - Membership Swedish Club

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants 25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants

2/18/2025
Remaining Causes of Action and Defendants

Lucas Case, Matthiesen Case Page - 5



King County Superior Court
Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number: 23-2-25128-8  SEA
Case Title: CAMPBELL VS MATTHIESEN ET AL DBA

Document Title: Order

Date Signed: 03/04/2025

Judge: Mark Larrañaga

Key/ID Number: *224821275*

Page Count: This document contains 11 page(s) plus this signature page.


