SC ÚWÚÒÜC	ØŠÖÖ DEÜÆIÆGAFHÁÚT ÞŐÁÔUWÞVŸ IJÜÁÔUWÜVÁÔŠÒÜS ÒËØŠÖÖ ÁGHËBËGIFGÌËIÁÙÒŒ
	HE STATE OF WASHINGTON UNTY OF KING
ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an individual, Plaintiff, v. LARS CHRISTIAN MATTHIESEN, an individual, et al., Defendant. and ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an individual, Plaintiff,	NO. 23-2-25128-8 SEA LEAD CASE Consolidated with NO. 23-2-25195-4 SEA Consolidated with NO. 24-2-09698-1 SEA Consolidated with
V.	NO. 24-2-11117-4 SEA
SHARON LUCAS, an individual, et al., Defendants. and ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an individual, Petitioner,	Consolidated with NO. 24-2-14525-7 SEA ORDER RE: NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISMISS; TO LIFT STAY; AND CONTINUE TRIAL DATE
v. SWEDISH CULTURAL CENTER d/b/a the SWEDISH CLUB, a Washington nonprofit corporation, and SWEDISH CLUB BOARD ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-1	(Clerk's Action Required) Hon. Mark A. Larrañaga King County Superior Court Maleng Regional Justice Center

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 401 4[™] AVE. N. ROOM 4H KENT, WA 98032

1	OF DIRECTORS, governors,
2	Respondents.
3	and
4	ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an individual,
5	Plaintiff,
	v.
6	MICHAEL K. RHODES and JANE DOE
7	RHODES, husband and wife, LEYDA GREENWOOD, JENNIFER KNAPP, MIX
8	SANDERS THOMPSON, PLLC, a
9	Washington limited liability company, and JOHN DOES 1-5 and JANE DOES 1-5,
10	Defendants,
11	and
12	ELIZABETH A. CAMPBELL, an individual,
13	Plaintiff,
14	v.
15	SWEDISH CULTURAL CENTER, a Washington Nonprofit corporation d/b/a
16	THE SWEDISH CLUB, MOLLY OLSON a/k/a MOLLY OLSON SMITH, an
17	individual, SHAMA ALBRIGHT, an individual, MARY EMERSON, an
18	individual, IB R. ODDERSON an
19	individual, LANGDON L. MILLER an individual, NEIL SNYDER an individual,
20	KRIS E. JOHANSSON, an individual, MARTIN K. JOHANSSON, an individual,
21	ANNA FAINO an individual,
22	Defendants.
23	
24	
	ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-2

The four above-captioned cause numbers have been consolidated into the lead case, Campbell v. Matthiesen, No. 23-2-25128-8. The lead and consolidated cases are in different procedural postures.

Cause No. 24-2-09698-1, Cause No. 24-2-11117-4, Cause No. 24-2-14525-7.

Complaints have been filed in Cause No. 24-2-09698-1;¹ Cause No. 24-2-11117-4;² and Cause No. 24-2-14525-7³ but have not been served on the defendants. Each cause of action has a different case schedule and trial date.⁴

Cause No. 23-2-25195-4

The Complaint in Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 is over two-hundred pages, naming numerous defendants, and lists fifteen causes of action.⁵ On May 7, 2024, before the matters were consolidated, the Court issued an order that reads: "The court intended to stay all discovery pending motions to dismiss and makes that ruling by this order."⁶ Since the stay, many of the named defendants and claims have been voluntarily or involuntarily dismissed.⁷ On September 26, 2024, the Court also granted Defendant Elizabeth Norgren's motion for summary judgment, dismissing causes of action Nos. 35, 36, 37, 38, 63, 64, 65, 74, 80, 83, 84.⁸ This matter was consolidated and assigned to the undersigned on January 30, 2025. The

¹ Dkt. 1, filed 5/17/2024.

- ² Dkt. 1, filed 5/16/2024.
- ³ Dkt. 1, filed 6/28/2024.

⁵ Dkt. 1. ⁶ Dkt. 193.

24

ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-3

⁴ See Cause No. 24-2-09698-1 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 5/5/2025); Cause No. 24-2-111174 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 5/19/2025); and Cause No. 24-2-14525-7 (Dkt. 2, Trial Date 6/30/2025).

⁷ See e.g., Dkt. 227, 236, 260, 261, 262, 263, 264, 265, 266, 286, 327, 360, 361, 362, 368. ⁸ Dkt. 368.

1	remaining causes of action and defendants under Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 are set forth in
2	Attachment A. The current trial for this cause number is September 22, 2025. ⁹
3	Lead Case: 23-2-25128-8
4	There are two causes of action (Cause of Action No. 14 and 15) remaining under this
5	cause number. ¹⁰ There is also only one remaining named defendant. On December 3, 2024,
6	this Court signed an order staying the proceedings for 60 days. ¹¹ The trial date under the lead
7	case is currently scheduled for July 21, 2025. ¹²
8	Trial courts have the inherent authority to control and manage their calendars,
9	proceedings, and parties. ¹³ To this end, the Court issues the following:
10	 Complaints were filed in Cause Nos. 24-2-09698-1, 24-2-11117-4, and 24-2-14525- 7 nearly nine months ago, but services have not been perfected. Plaintiff must
11	effectuate service for these causes of action and file proof of service within the lead case as to these cause numbers no later than March 31, 2025 or show cause why
12	the matters should not be dismissed for lack of prosecution;
13	2. The stay orders under Cause No. 23-2-25195-4 and 23-2-25128-8 (Lead Case) are hereby lifted;
14	3. All of the case events, due dates and the trial date for all non-lead cause numbers
15	are hereby stricken; and
16	4. The Court <i>sua sponte</i> resets the trial date in the Lead Case to September 8, 2025 , and the Amended Case Schedule Order, which is filed separately, applies to the lead
17	and all of the consolidated cases
18	
19	
20	
21	⁹ Dkt. 349.
22	 ¹⁰ Dkt. 29, see also Dkt. 108 (Court of Appeals Commissioner's Ruling Denying Discretionary Review 2/3/2025). ¹¹ Dkt. 97. ¹² Dkt. 66.
23	¹³ See Cowles Pub'g Co. v. Murphy, 96 Wash.2d 584, 588, 637 P.2d 966 (1981), State v. Gassman, 175 Wash. 2d 208, 211, 283 P.3d 1113, 1114 (2012)
24	
	ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENTHON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGATO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; ANDKing County Superior CourtCONTINUE TRIAL DATE-4MALENG REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER401 4 TH AVE. N. ROOM 4HKENT, WA 98032

1	Dated this 4 th day of March, 2025.	
2		<u>Mark A. Larrañaga</u> Judge Mark A. Larrañaga
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24	ORDER RE NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISMISS; LIFT STAY; AND CONTINUE TRIAL DATE-5	HON. MARK A. LARRAÑAGA King County Superior Court Maleng Regional Justice Center 401 4 th Ave. N. Room 4H Kent, WA 98032

Ш

ATTACHMENT A

	Op	date - February 18, 2025 Out	-					
		25195-4 Lucas Case - C	auses of Action, Defendants	25	5128-8 Matt	thiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants		
Item #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	ltem #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	
1	1	Assault	Sharon Lucas	1	14	Fraud – Money Owed	Lars Matthiesen	
2	2	Battery	Sharon Lucas	2	15	Breach of Implied-in-Law Contract – Research Services	Lars Matthiesen	
3	6	Tortious Interference - Membership Contract	Sharon Lucas				•	
4	7	Tortious Interference - Employment Expectancy	Toene Hayes					
5	9	Tort of Outrage - NIED	Toene Hayes					
6	16	Defamation	Toene Hayes					
7	17	Tortious Interference - Membership Contract	Toene Hayes					
8	18	Tortious Interference - Employment Expectancy	Toene Hayes					
9	19	Tort of Outrage - IIED	Toene Hayes					
10	20	Tort of Outrage - NIED	Toene Hayes					
11	21	Invasion of Privacy (Publicity Given to Private Facts)	Kristine Leander					
12	22	Invasion of Privacy - False Light	Kristine Leander					
13	23	Defamation	Kristine Leander					
14	24	Tortious Interference - Membership Contract	Kristine Leander					
15	25	Tortious Interference - Employment Expectancy	Kristine Leander					
16	26	Tort of Outrage - IIED	Kristine Leander					
17	27	Tort of Outrage - NIED	Kristine Leander					
18	39	Invasion of Privacy (Publicity Given to Private Facts)	Lars Matthiesen					

Update - February 18, 2025 Outstanding Causes of Action 25195-4 Lucas Case, 25128-8 Matthiesen Case

25195-4 Lucas Case - C			auses of Action, Defendants	25	25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants			
Item #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	ltem #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	
19	40	Invasion of Privacy - False Light	Lars Matthiesen				•	
20	41	Defamation	Lars Matthiesen					
21	42	Tortious Interference - Membership Contract	Lars Matthiesen					
22	43	Tortious Interference - Employment Expectancy	Lars Matthiesen					
23	44	Tort of Outrage - IIED	Lars Matthiesen					
24	45	Tort of Outrage - NIED	Lars Matthiesen					
25	51	Aiding and Abbetting	Sarah Alaimo					
26	52	Negligent Retention of Sharon Lucas	Swedish Club					
27	53	Negligent Supervision of Sharon Lucas	Sarah Alaimo					
28	54	Vicarious Liability - Sharon Lucas	Swedish Club					
29	55	Negligence, Premises Liability - Sharon Lucas	Swedish Club					
30	56	Negligent Retention - Kristine Leander	Sarah Alaimo, Swedish Club					
31	57	Negligent Supervision of Kristine Leander	Swedish Club					
32	58	Vicarious Liability - Kristine Leander	Swedish Club					
33	59	Negligent Hiring - Sarah Alaimo	Swedish Club					
34	60	Negligent Supervision of Sarah Alaimo	Swedish Club					

25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants			25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants				
Item #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	ltem #	Cause of Action Number	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)
35	61	Negligent Retention of Sarah Alaimo	Swedish Club				
36	62	Vicarious Liability - Sarah Alaimo	Swedish Club				
37	67	National Origin-based Discrimination WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson (no Faino and Alaimo)				
38	68	Disability-based Discrimination WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
39	69	Age-based Discrimination WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
40	70	Discrimination on the Basis of Gender WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
41	71	Retaliation, Disparate Treatment WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
42	72	Retaliation SMC 14.20	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
43	73	Hostile Work Environment Title VII of Civil Rights Act et seq	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo, Leander				
		25195-4 Lucas Case - C	Causes of Action, Defendants		251928-8 M	latthiesen Case - Causes of Ac	tion, Defendants

	Cause of				Cause of		
	Action	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)		Action	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)
Item #	Number			Item #	Number		
44	74	Hostile Work Environment WLAD	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K.				
			Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo, Leander				
45	75	Freedom from discrimination -	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith,				
43	/5	Declaration of civil rights RCW 49.60.030(3)	Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
		Failure to Provide Rest and Meal	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith,				
46	76	Periods RCW 49.12.020 and WAC 296-126-092	Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
		Payment of Wages Less than	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith,				
47	77	Entitled to RCW 49.46.090, RCW 49.46.130	Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
48	78	Discrmination Retaliation SMC 14.04	Swedish Club				
10	70		Swedish Club, Albright, Smith, Emerson,				
49	79	Wage Theft SMC 14.20	Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
		Violation of the CPA - RCW	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith,				
50	80	19.86.020, WLAD	Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				
		WLAD - Public Accommodation	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith,				
51	1 81	RCW 49.60.215	Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo				

	25195-4 Lucas Case - Causes of Action, Defendants				25128-8 Matthiesen Case - Causes of Action, Defendants			
	Cause of				Cause of			
	Action	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)		Action	Cause of Action	Defendant(s)	
Item #	Number			Item #	Number			
52	82	Violation of SMC 12. Public Accommodation	Swedish Club, Sund, Albright, Smith, Emerson, Odderson, Miller, Snyder, K. Johansson, M. Johansson, Faino, Alaimo					
53	83	Breach of Contract - Courtesy Sign	Swedish Club					
54	84	Breach of Contract - Membership	Swedish Club					

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number: Case Title:

23-2-25128-8 SEA CAMPBELL VS MATTHIESEN ET AL DBA

Document Title:

Date Signed:

03/04/2025

Order

Monk A bounters

Judge: Mark Larrañaga

Key/ID Number: *224821275*

Page Count: This document contains 11 page(s) plus this signature page.